

19-10001 & 19-10068 (Consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EARLSON TULLIE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA (CR-16-08042-DJH-1)

DEFENDANT - APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

DANIEL L. KAPLAN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2730
(602) 382-2767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Introduction	1
Statement of Bail Status	2
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case	5
A. After the government twice tried and failed to convict Mr. Tullie of sexual abuse of a minor, he pleaded guilty to a single count of non-sexual assault.	5
B. The district court sentenced Mr. Tullie to time served and two years of supervised release, delegating to the probation officer the power to determine whether he would be required to participate in sex offender treatment.	6
C. In 2018 the district court revoked Mr. Tullie’s supervised release, finding that he had been expelled from the sex offender treatment mandated by the probation officer, as well as a condition barring him from being in the company of children.	11
D. In 2019 the district court again revoked Mr. Tullie’s supervised release, after he admitted to violating the condition requiring him to answer truthfully questions from the probation officer.....	14
Summary of Argument	17
Argument	20

I.	The district court improperly delegated to the probation officer the determination that Mr. Tullie would be required to participate in sex offender treatment.	20
A.	Standard of Review.....	20
B.	A district court cannot delegate to a probation officer the essentially judicial function of determining a defendant’s supervised release conditions.	21
C.	The court’s improper delegation constitutes reversible plain error.....	25
II.	The full-time-employment condition set forth in the revocation order conflicts with the version that the district court imposed orally.	27
A.	Standards of Review	27
B.	Because the only “legally cognizable” sentence is the one imposed orally, the written order must be corrected to conform this condition with the version that the court imposed orally..	28
III.	The condition barring employment carrying the “potential” of being alone with children conflicts with the applicable Guidelines provision and is overbroad.....	31
A.	Standard of Review.....	31
B.	This occupational restriction fails to comply with § 5F1.5 of the Guidelines.....	31
C.	This condition is fatally overbroad.	34
D.	The district court’s imposition of this condition constitutes reversible plain error.....	36
	Conclusion	36

Certificate of Compliance with FRAP 32(a)(7)(B)

Statement Regarding Related Cases

Certificate of Filing and Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	35
<i>United States v. Barsumyan</i> , 517 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25, 36
<i>United States v. Britt</i> , 332 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>United States v. Esparza</i> , 552 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 883 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 133 (2018)	20, 28
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 838 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 419 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2005)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 795 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 997 F.2d 594 (9th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>United States v. Kent</i> , 209 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 2000)	22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Matta</i> , 777 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2015)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Munoz-Dela Rosa</i> , 495 F.2d 253 (9th Cir. 1974)	18-19, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 274 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 248 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24-25
<i>United States v. Pruden</i> , 398 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005).....	24, 25, 26, 36

<i>United States v. Soltero</i> , 510 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 424 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Stoterau</i> , 524 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Tapia</i> , 665 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)	26, 36
<i>United States v. Wolf Child</i> , 699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012)	20, 27, 31, 36
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 596 F. App'x 555 (9th Cir. 2015).....	35

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3583	2, 22-23
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d).....	19, 21, 23, 35, 36
18 U.S.C. § 3742	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b)	20, 28
FRAP 4(b)(1)(A)(i)	2
FRAP 26(a)(1)(C)	2
FRAP 26(a)(6)(A).....	2

Other

U.S.S.G. § 5D1.3(b)	22, 23
---------------------------	--------

U.S.S.G. § 5F1.5	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 5F1.5(a)(1)	33
U.S.S.G. § 5F1.5(a)(2)	34
U.S.S.G. § 5F1.5(b).....	34
U.S.S.G. § 6B1.1(c).....	8
U.S.S.G. § 6B1.2(a).....	8
